20 RS BR 2118

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Roy
 Eugene Rich.

WHEREAS, Roy Eugene Rich proudly served his country as a member of the
United States Air Force during the Korean War; and

5 WHEREAS, the recipient of an honorary doctorate from Campbellsville University,
6 Roy Eugene Rich was an active member of Severns Valley Baptist Church and the owner
7 of E'town Exterminating since 1976; and

8 WHEREAS, Roy Eugene Rich was a member of the Pest Control Advisory Board 9 and was past president of the Kentucky Pest Management Association, where he served 10 on the board of directors for more than 35 years; and

WHEREAS, Roy Eugene Rich, American patriot; esteemed Elizabethtown
businessman; and beloved husband, father, grandfather, and brother, departed this earthly
life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 15, 2020, leaving his family,
friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Roy Eugene Rich was preceded in death by his wife, Brenda Bennett
Rich; granddaughter, Chelsea Stillwell; parents, Roy and Edna Rich; and half-siblings,
George Ozee and Bertha Wood. He is survived by his son, Shawn (Karen) Rich;
daughter, Gina (Bryan) Stillwell; grandchildren, Sydney, Madeline, Abby, and Camden;
and sisters, Brenda (John) Stull and Donna (Anthony) Austin;

20 NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
sympathy upon the passing of Roy Eugene Rich, and posthumously thank him for his
service in the United States Armed Forces and for his extraordinary contributions to the
business community in Elizabethtown, Kentucky.

27

 \Rightarrow Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

- 1 memory of Roy Eugene Rich.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 3 Resolution to Senator Dennis Parrett for delivery.